Number of Stakeholder Consultations 

● A total of eight face to face Stakeholder Engagements were held over the phase 1 period. 

– Seven of these meetings were held in Region 10 and one was held in Region 4. 

Overall Number of Participants 

● A total of two hundred and twenty-nine (229) stakeholders participated directly and interactively in these 

sessions.  

Disaggregated participation by sex 

● One hundred and twelve (112) women (49%) and one hundred and seventeen (117) men (51%) 

participated with a high level of active women leaders and community advocates. This shows good gender 

balance in terms of stakeholder participation. 

– The communities themselves have small populations, so in relative quantitative terms, the participation

[...]

it is one of the largest recipients of remittances relative to GDP among Latin American and Caribbean counties. 

A significant number of Guyanese professionals and skilled personnel migrate to Europe, North America, and 

other Caribbean countries (PAHO, 2012). Data from the United Nations DESA-Population Division and 

UNICEF shows that in 2013 more than four hundred and twenty-two thousand (422,000) Guyanese lived 

abroad, most of them in the United States and Canada. Table 15 shows the top five destination countries for 

Guyanese migrants. The high levels of emigration in Guyana are related to difficulties in finding employment, 

and the inability of local economies to absorb young graduates.

[...]

has resulted in a loss of 7.8% of the country’s GDP (Caribbean Development Bank, 2015). Estimates from the 

World Bank in 2008 show that around 80% of those who were born in Guyana and had graduated at university 

level live abroad, mostly in the United States.  

5.2.2 Inward Migration to Guyana 

In 2013, Guyana recorded just over eleven thousand, three hundred and ninety-nine (11,399) legal 

immigrants, mainly from Suriname, Brazil and Venezuela. This is split by top five countries in Table 16. 

Table 16: Stock of legal migrants by top five countries, Guyana 

Country of origin Total 

Suriname 4,662 

Brazil 2,166 

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 2,132